Other receivables	  5,666,615 	  144,568 	  503,411 	  2,412,032 	  40,764 	  8,767,390
Cash and bank
 balances	  17,350 	  50,734 	  25,979 	  292 	  80,289 	  174,644
Trade payables	  (8,540,297)	  (1,077,375)	  (1,063,142)	  (1,152,136)	  (118,446)	 (11,951,396)
Other payables	 –	  (15,551)	 –	 –	 –	  (15,551)

		   (2,856,332)	  (897,624)	  (533,752)	  1,260,188 	  2,607 	  (3,024,913)

Company	  Denominated in
				   SGD	 Others	 Total
				   RM	 RM	 RM
2021
Cash and bank balances			   105 	  10,963 	  11,068

2020
Cash and bank balances			   103 	  11,416 	  11,519

168

CHIN HIN GROUP PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No. 200101017677 (553434-U) ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

33.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to be
reasonably possible change in the key foreign currency against the functional currency
of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

		  2021	 2020
			   Effect on		  Effect on
		  Change in	 profit 	 Change in	 profit
Group	  currency rate	   before tax	 currency rate	   before tax
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

JPY		  Strengthened 5%	  504,510 	 Strengthened 5%	  (142,817)
		  Weakened 5%	  (504,510)	 Weakened 5%	  142,817
SGD		  Strengthened 5%	  (23,305)	 Strengthened 5%	  (44,881)
		  Weakened 5%	  23,305 	 Weakened 5%	  44,881
HKD		 Strengthened 5%	  13,918 	 Strengthened 5%	  (26,688)
		  Weakened 5%	  (13,918)	 Weakened 5%	  26,688
GBP		  Strengthened 5%	  87,549 	 Strengthened 5%	  63,009
		  Weakened 5%	  (87,549)	 Weakened 5%	  (63,009)

Company

SGD		  Strengthened 5%	  5 	 Strengthened 5%	  5
		  Weakened 5%	  (5)	 Weakened 5%	  (5)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group and the Company exposed to interest rate risk arises primarily from financing
through interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group’s and the
Company’s policy is to obtain the financing with the most favourable interest rates in the
market.

	 The Group and the Company constantly monitors its interest rate risk by reviewing its
debts portfolio to ensure favourable rates are obtained. The Group does not utilise interest
swap contracts or other derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

169

CHIN HIN GROUP PROPERTY BERHAD

[…]

Registration No. 200101017677 (553434-U)ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

33.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(b)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 The carrying amounts of the Group and of the Company’s financial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate risk are as follows:

 					   2021	 2020
					   RM	 RM

Group
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liability
Lease liabilities	  			   1,643,353 	  1,860,060

Floating rate instrument
Financial liability
Bank borrowings	  			   84,934,560 	  68,718,676

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the
reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

	 This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The assumed movement
in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

					   2021	 2020
					   RM	 RM

Effect to profit or loss
Group
Interest rate increased by 0.5%	  		  424,673 	  343,593
Interest rate decreased by 0.5%	  		  (424,673)	  (343,593)

170

CHIN HIN GROUP PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No. 200101017677 (553434-U) ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

33.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(d)	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of short term receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents and
short term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the relatively short term nature of these
financial instruments and insignificant impact of discounting.

	 The table below analyses financial instruments not carried at fair value for which fair value is
disclosed, together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial